Benefits paid 253 221

Closing balance (6,070) (6,387)

Change in scheme assets

Beginning balance 5,411 5,447

Interest on scheme assets 89 96

Return on assets in less interest 728 89

Contributions by employer 522 -

Benefits paid (253) (221)

Closing balance 6,497 5,411

31 August 2021 31 August 2020

% of assets Fund value % of assets Fund value

£000s £000s

Equities and other growth assets   43% 2,786   44% 2,357

Bonds and cash   57% 3,711 56% 3,054

Total assets at end of year 6,497 5,411

2021 2020

£000s £000s

Actual return on scheme assets 817 185

The value of the Scheme’s liabilities has been determined by a qualified actuary based on
the results of the actuarial valuation as at 5 April 2021, updated to the review date allowing for
cashflows in and out of the scheme and using the following assumptions:

The major categories of the scheme assets are as follows:

44 Report and Financial Accounts 2021

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on the value of liabilities of:

Reduction of 0.1% in the Discount Rate   £81k increase

Increase of 0.1% in inflation assumption   £27k increase

Increase in long-term mortality projection of 1.5%   £110k increase

Actual assumptions used: 2021 2020
% %

Discount rate 1.55% 1.6%

Rate of increase in pensions in payment 3.55% 3.35%

Rate of RPI price inflation 3.6% 3.4%

Rate of CPI price inflation 2.6% 2.4%

Post – retirement mortality 110% S3PMA/ 110% S2PA/

105% S3PFA 105% S2PFA

   CMI 2020 [1%] CMI 2017 [1%]

Commutation: Members are assumed to take 20% of their pension as tax free cash.

16.	Pension Commitments (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements - Year ended 31 August 2021

At 31 August 2021, the School was committed to making the minimum lease payments in respect of hire
of machinery:

Operating leases which expire: 2021 2020
£ £

Within 1 year 7,814 9,452

Within 2 to 5 years 17,582 25,396

25,396 34,848

17.	 Leasing Commitments

45Report and Financial Accounts 2021

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
Funds

£

Endowment

£

Total
2020

£

Income From

Donations and legacies 225,802 93,447 - 319,249

Charitable activities

  Education 2,887,241 - - 2,887,241

  Conferences 3,530 - - 3,530

Investments 229,106 57,869 - 286,975

Trading income 24,863 - - 24,863

Other income 105,665 - - 105,665

Total Income 3,476,207 151,316 - 3,627,523

Expenditure On

Raising Funds

Investment manager fee 39,939 - - 39,939

Trading expenses 45,906 - - 45,906

Fundraising costs 55,082 - - 55,082

Charitable activities

  Education 3,259,779 158,665 - 3,418,444

  Conferences 34,950 - - 34,950

Total Expenditure 3,435,656 158,665 - 3,594,321

Net expenditure before transfers 40,551 (7,349) - 33,202

Investment gains 128,982 (158,062) (27,905) (56,985)

Net (expenditure)/ income 169,533 (165,411) (27,905) (23,783)

Defined benefit pension scheme (losses) (80,000) - - (80,000)

Net movement in funds 89,533 (165,411) (27,905) (103,783)

Balance brought forward at 1 September 2019 8,998,573 1,851,378 274,202 11,124,153

Balance carried forward at 31 August 2020 9,088,106 1,685,967 246,297 11,020,370

18.	Comparative Statement of Financial Actitivies

46 Report and Financial Accounts 2021

London School of Theology is one of the largest
Evangelical theological colleges in Europe.
Our programmes are designed to give you a
biblical and theological foundation on which to
build your life and ministry.

47Report and Financial Accounts 2021

London School of  Theology | Green Lane | Northwood | HA6 2UW

t: 01923 456000  |  e: enquiries@lst.ac.uk  |  w: lst.ac.uk

facebook.com/LondonSchoolofTheology

twitter.com/LSTheology

instagram.com/londonschooloftheology

youtube.com/user/LSTheology